

No. 21-495

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM,
KENNETH HOLLIS, AND DELPHI SALARIED
RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
RETIREE LEGISLATIVE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cornish F. Hitchcock

Counsel of record

Hitchcock Law Firm PLLC

5614 Connecticut Avenue NW, No. 304

Washington, DC 20015

(202) 489-4813

conh@hitchlaw.com

Counsel for amicus curiae

November 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL RETIREE LEGISLATIVE NETWORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. DISTRESS TERMINATIONS RESULT IN THE PERMANENT LOSS OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF RETIREES. 3

II. DUE PROCESS FOR PENSION PLAN PARTICIPANTS IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE PBGC’S INTERESTS IN DISTRESS TERMINATIONS DO NOT ALIGN WITH PARTICIPANTS. 12

III. DUE PROCESS FOR RETIREES IN DISTRESS TERMINATIONS COULD AVOID OR AT LEAST DELAY PERMANENT BENEFIT LOSSES. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan v. LTV Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	1
<i>Nachman v. Pension Benefits Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	3-5, 8, 12, 21
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. United Engineering Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1386, 1394 (6 th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Statutes</i>	
Employee Retirement Income and Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. §1302(g)(2)	15
29 U.S.C. §1322(c)(2)	14
29 U.S.C. §1341(c)(1)(A)	13
29 U.S.C. §1342(a)	21
29 U.S.C. §1342(b)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. §1344(a)(5)	14
29 U.S.C. §1362(b)	14
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
American Benefits Council, “Promises to Keep: The True Nature of the Risks to the Defined Benefit Pension System,” economic study prepared by Optimal Benefit Strategies, LLC (Sept. 2005), available at	

- <https://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/pub/?id=E60F337E-01AB-C57A-6768-87B37E25FF41> 18
- American Benefits Council, “Ten Reasons to Doubt PBGC’s Reported Deficit” (Nov. 2012), available at <http://admin.americanbenefitscouncil.org/pub/E61378F6-CB64-C972-478A-973FDA2473A7>..... 18-19
- Congressional Research Service, “Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC): A Primer” (Jan. 8, 2021), available at <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RS/95-118.pdf> 6, 11, 14, 19
- Government Accountability Office, “Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation: More Strategic Approach Needed for Processing Complex Plans Prone to Delays and Overpayments” (August 2009), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-09-716.pdf> 8, 9, 11
- Fran Hawthorne, *Pension Dumping: The Reasons, the Wreckage, the Stakes for Wall Street*, Bloomberg Press (New York, 2008) 16-17
- National Retiree Legislative Network, “Pension Guarantees that Work for Retirees” (Sept. 2017), available at https://www.pbgd.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-whitepaper-Sept_2017-update-final-090117.pdf..... 8, 17
- Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “ERISA 4044 Annuities,” available at https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/interest/ida_..... 17

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “Maximum Monthly Guarantee Tables,” available at <https://www.pbgc.gov/wr/benefits/guaranteed-benefits/maximum-guarantee> 5

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “PBGC’s Guarantee Limits: An Update” (Sept. 2008), available at <https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/docs/guaranteelimits.pdf> 6-7

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “PBGC’s Single-Employer Guarantee Outcomes” (May 2019), available at <https://www.pblg.gov/sites/default/failes/2016-single-employer-guarantee-study.pdf> 5, 6

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “Statement by PBGC on Avaya’s Pension Plans and the Company’s New Plan to Emerge from Bankruptcy” (Aug. 7, 2017), available at <https://pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr17-05> 10

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., “2020 Annual Report” (Dec. 9, 2020), available at <https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2020.pdf> 11, 22
